



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SUSAN A. MARTINEZ, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. : C.A. No. 4128-VCP
 :
 REGIONS FINANCIAL CORPORATION :
 a Delaware Corporation, as successor in :
 interest to AMSOUTH BANCORPORATION, :
 a Delaware Corporation, :
 :
 Defendant. :

**ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PROCTOR HEYMAN LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Patricia L. Enerio (# 3728)
1116 N. West Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
Attorneys for Plaintiff

OF COUNSEL:

BARNETT, BOLT, KIRKWOOD
LONG & MCBRIDE
Robert S. Bolt
David M. Hemeyer
601 Bayshore Blvd., Suite 700
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 253-2020

Dated: March 23, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 3

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 5

 A. The Parties 5

 B. The Employment Agreement 5

 C. Regions Wants Out of the Employment Agreement 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE LEGAL STANDARD 9

 II. MARTINEZ IS ENTITLED TO A BONUS FOR 2007 DETERMINED
 BY A METHODOLOGY NO LESS FAVORABLE THAN THAT
 APPLIED TO HER PEER EXECUTIVES 10

 A. Martinez’s Termination Date of December 31, 2007, Entitles her to
 her Full 2007 Bonus Under Section 4 her Employment Agreement 10

 B. Assuming *Arguendo* that Regions is Correct and Section 6(a)
 of the Employment Agreement Governs Martinez’s Bonus
 Calculation, Martinez is Still Entitled to her Full 2007 Bonus 14

 III. THERE IS NO BASIS UNDER THE WORDING OF THE
 EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT OR CASE LAW TO GRANT REGIONS’
 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO COUNT II 18

 A. Under the Wording of the Employment Agreement and Normal Rules
 of Contract Construction, Martinez is Entitled to Section 4 and Section
 6 Benefits 18

 B. Regions’ Interpretation of the Employment Agreement Requires the
 Court to Disregard the Express Terms in Section 7 of the Agreement 22

 C. The Cases Cited in Regions’ Opening Brief do not Support Regions’
 Position that Section 4 and Section 6 are Alternative Provisions 25

1. The Martinez Employment Agreement materially differs from the <i>Gerow</i> Employment Agreement	26
2. Martinez’s position is supported by <i>Deal</i> , which construed a more similar agreement than <i>Gerow</i>	31
3. <i>Gerow</i> should not be followed because its reasoning is flawed	34
IV. MARTINEZ HAS STATED A CLAIM THAT REGIONS BREACHED THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING	36
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied Capital Corporation v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)	22, 24
<i>Caldera Properties-Lewes/Rehoboth VII, LLC v. Ridings Development, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3323926 (Del. Ch.)	37, 38
<i>Cargill v. JWH Special Circumstance LLC</i> , 959 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2008)	22
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. Pauley Petro., Inc.</i> , 251 A.2d 824, 826 (Del. 1969)	9
<i>Council of the Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002)	23
<i>Curby v. Solutia, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Curran v. Smith-Zollinger Co.</i> , 157 A. 432 (Del. Ch. 1931)	31
<i>Deal v. Consumer Programs, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 1225 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Access Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1631355 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1998 WL 842316 (Del. Ch.)	37
<i>Gary v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2510635 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>Gerow v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 308 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Izquierdo v. Sills</i> , 2004 WL 2290811 (Del. Ch.)	9
<i>Judah v. Del. Trust Co.</i> , 378 A.2d 624 (Del. 1977)	9
<i>Nye v. University of Delaware</i> , 2003 WL 22176412 (Del. Super.)	37
<i>Rizzitiello v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 868 A.2d 825 (Del. 2005)	37
<i>Rossi v. Ricks</i> , 2008 WL 3021033 (Del. Ch.)	9
<i>Sapp v. Casey Employment Servs., Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 133628 (Del. Ch.)	30
<i>Tanzer v. Int'l Gen. Indus., Inc.</i> , 402 A.2d 382 (Del. Ch. 1979)	9
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. Ram Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	9

Williams v. Geier, 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)9

Statutes and Administrative Materials

Court of Chancery Rule 56(f)3, 4, 17
